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1. Introduction 

The Division of Water Infrastructure (Division) is part of the North Carolina Department of 
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ). The Division administers financial assistance programs to assist 
eligible public water supply systems in constructing projects that both benefit public health and 
improve the human environment. Most of these public water supply systems are owned by local 
government units across North Carolina.  

In 2013 the North Carolina General Assembly created the State Water Infrastructure Authority 
(Authority) to determine projects eligible for certain water infrastructure funding programs, 
including the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF), consistent with federal law. The 
priorities reflected in this document have been approved by the Authority.  

Specific to this document, the Division administers the DWSRF program as established by the 1996 
Amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), (P.L. 104-182), Section 1452. The DWSRF 
program offers loans to public water supply systems at interest rates lower than market rates for 
drinking water infrastructure. As a public water supply system repays the loan, the monies are 
again loaned out, hence the revolving nature of the program. All loan repayments must go back 
into the DWSRF. The Intended Use Plan (IUP) serves to explain how the capitalization grant will be 
used and the DWSRF will operate in accordance with Section 1452(b) of the SDWA.  

The IUP is incorporated into the capitalization grant agreement and becomes the grant work 
plan. Combined, the operating agreement, grant agreement, IUP, SDWA, and state statutes set 
the program requirements for the DWSRF. The IUP identifies anticipated projects scheduled for 
loan commitments from the DWSRF. It also explains how the DWSRF will utilize a priority rating 
system to identify those projects that will address the greatest need and/or provide the greatest 
positive public health impact on the water resources in North Carolina. 
 

2. Financial History 

Congress appropriates an overall DWSRF funding level that is allocated to states based on an 
allocation method established in the SDWA. The allocation is updated every four years based on a 
needs survey for eligible projects applicable to DWSRF. Capitalization grants, including the required 
State match, enable increasing amounts of loan commitments. This is due to loan repayments 
being loaned again, thereby providing public benefits repeatedly through time. While providing 
substantial support, this infrastructure financing has only met a small percentage of the drinking 
water infrastructure need for public water supply systems in North Carolina. However, if 
capitalization grants continue (or are increased), the program will better be able to meet 
infrastructure financing needs for public water supply systems. 
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3. Programmatic Goals 

Pursuant to the SDWA, the State must identify the goals and objectives of the state loan fund (i.e., 
the DWSRF). The State has the following goals for its DWSRF program: 

3.1. Overall DWSRF Program Goal  

Provide funding for drinking water infrastructure while advancing the NCDEQ’s mission and 
advance the public health goals of SDWA while targeting the most needy systems. 

3.2. Short-Term Goal 

 Continue efforts to inform local government units of the availability of funds, benefits of the 
DWSRF program, and funding process improvements. 

3.3. Long -Term Goals 

Goal #1: Support the North Carolina goal of assuring safe and healthy drinking water for 
state residents and visitors with special emphasis on two subcategories of this 
goal: 

• Provide loans to eligible public water supply systems to address acute health 
risks as a priority. 

• Provide loans to eligible public water supply systems to allow consolidation of 
non-viable water systems with systems having adequate capacity. 

Goal #2: Continue efforts to streamline the funding process to ensure the funds are used 
in an expeditious and timely manner in accordance with the SDWA and applicable 
State laws as required by Section 1452(g)(3)(A) of the SDWA. 

Goal #3: Ensure the technical integrity of DWSRF projects through diligent and effective 
planning, design, and construction management. 

Goal #4: Ensure the long-term viability of the DWSRF program through effective financial 
practices. 

Goal #5: Ensure the priority system reflects the NCDEQ’s and the Authority’s goals. 

Goal #6: Provide technical and financial assistance to public water supply systems in 
adapting to changing drinking water quality standards and maintaining the health 
objectives of the SDWA. 

Goal #7: Implement a capacity development strategy that may use innovative strategies 
and solutions to help public water supply systems improve compliance. 
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4. Information on Activities to be Supported  

North Carolina's program will continue to be one of low-interest loans, supplemented with 
principal forgiveness as allowed by federal law. The State intends to access 4% of the capitalization 
grant for the administrative costs associated with running the program. The Division administers 
the DWSRF. These activities include application review, engineering report and environmental 
document review, design review, loan processing, construction inspection, and repayment 
processing and accounting for funded projects.  

In addition to funding water infrastructure projects, the SDWA also allows the use of capitalization 
grant funds for non-project purposes. The 1996 SDWA added significant new program 
responsibilities for states and provided for their funding through the set-asides from the DWSRF for 
non-project activities. Set-asides are uses of DWSRF money which are allowed by the SDWA to 
further the objectives of the Act, but are not construction related. These activities include the 
following: 

• Program administration,  

• Technical assistance to small systems,  

• Administration of the Public Water Supply Supervision Program (State Program 
Management), and  

• Local assistance and other state programs.  

Non-project activities may be carried out directly by the Public Water Supply (PWS) Section of the 
Division of Water Resources in the Department of Environment Quality and through contracts with 
other agencies and organizations. Please see Appendix A for more information about set-aside 
activities. The administrative set-aside is administered by the Division of Water Infrastructure. 

The following table provides a summary of the projected funds available as a result of the Federal 
capitalization grant: 
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Sources and Uses For the Life of the Program
Historic Sources and Uses (From DWNIMS)

Revenues Expenditures Net For FY Cumulative Net
FY Federal Cap State Match Repayments Principle Repayments Interest Interest Earned Project Disbursements Set Asides

1997 46,114,100$        $9,222,820 68,769$         55,268,151$             55,268,151$              
1998 12,859,400$        $2,571,880 69,818$             -$              15,501,098$             70,769,249$              
1999 13,477,900$        $2,695,580 586,959$           2,890,560$                  227,671$       13,642,208$             84,411,457$              
2000 14,007,400$        $2,801,480 40,000$                    13,905$                  608,276$           19,057,539$                 60,327$         (1,646,805)$              82,764,652$              
2001 14,065,400$        $2,813,080 587,679$                  334,022$                258,752$           19,315,049$                 1,364,887$    (2,621,003)$              80,143,649$              
2002 14,139,900$        $2,827,980 1,857,907$               941,153$                217,248$           10,709,361$                 2,685,949$    6,588,878$               86,732,527$              
2003 14,054,900$        $2,810,980 2,813,351$               1,813,069$              278,383$           10,532,591$                 2,624,738$    8,613,354$               95,345,881$              
2004 14,579,900$        $2,915,980 3,365,856$               1,804,035$              354,820$           12,422,756$                 2,416,501$    8,181,334$               103,527,215$            
2005 14,549,900$        $2,909,820 3,685,215$               1,551,588$              439,722$           18,129,295$                 2,297,637$    2,709,313$               106,236,528$            
2006 27,694,900$        $5,538,980 4,035,387$               1,625,535$              632,462$           28,926,461$                 2,707,617$    7,893,186$               114,129,714$            
2007 27,695,000$        $5,539,000 5,672,644$               3,212,341$              1,050,313$         35,286,029$                 3,874,151$    4,009,118$               118,138,832$            

2008* 93,039,000$        $5,482,800 5,750,737$               2,452,052$              1,466,071$         21,651,882$                 4,012,022$    82,526,756$             200,665,588$            
2009 27,414,000$        $5,482,800 7,243,289$               2,571,458$              1,177,245$         44,190,462$                 9,073,880$    (9,375,550)$              191,290,038$            
2010 35,593,000$        $7,118,600 7,582,863$               3,136,216$              534,577$           44,970,254$                 4,894,214$    4,100,788$               195,390,826$            

ARRA -$                            1,565,000$    (1,565,000)$              193,825,826$            
2011 24,698,000$        $4,939,600 12,948,194$              4,555,083$              398,693$           61,697,071$                 4,869,229$    (19,026,730)$            174,799,096$            
2012 17,467,080$        $3,493,416 13,892,422$              5,731,451$              412,375$           28,272,589$                 5,185,910$    7,538,245$               182,337,341$            
2013 22,084,000$        $4,416,800 18,689,369$              5,317,608$              329,895$           34,714,618$                 5,312,482$    10,810,572$             193,147,913$            
2014 20,695,000$        $4,139,000 22,863,929$              4,684,687$              367,832$           39,613,194$                 5,043,749$    8,093,505$               201,241,418$            
2015 20,546,063$        $4,111,800 19,111,676$              4,342,780$              438,944$           64,055,993$                 6,023,794$    (21,528,524)$            179,712,894$            
2016 19,449,000$        $3,889,800 21,844,353$              3,573,581$              526,149$           71,278,197$                 5,743,882$    (27,739,196)$            151,973,698$            
2017 19,283,000$        $3,856,600 21,102,258$              3,222,958$              728,965$           54,000,307$                 8,153,283$    (13,959,809)$            138,013,889$            
2018 34,111,000$        $6,822,200 27,260,826$              2,969,514$              1,071,029$         31,989,038$                 4,484,109$    35,761,422$             173,775,311$            
2019 33,792,000$        $6,758,400 25,631,573$              2,755,014$              2,065,733$         31,161,867$                 6,380,022$    33,460,831$             207,236,142$            
2020 33,793,000$        $6,758,600 29,610,022$              2,638,437$              4,136,230$         23,498,587$                 4,512,071$    48,925,631$             256,161,773$            
2021 33,000,000$        $6,700,000

Totals 648,202,843$      116,617,996$  255,589,550$            59,246,487$            18,150,491$       708,363,700$               93,581,894$  256,161,773$     
Projected Sources and Uses for FY 2021 (Based on Availability Model)

35,000,000$              2,000,000$              50,000,000$                 5,000,000$    (18,000,000)$            
238,161,773$     

Projected Uses for Active Projects beyond FY 2021
(Does not take into account future funding rounds or revenues) 280,000,000$               

(41,838,227)$      
*Includes ARRA Appropriation

Values in RED are approximate values.   
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5. Criteria and Methods for Distributing Funds 

5.1. Project List and Prioritization 

The Intended Use Plan Project List may be supplemented or replaced based on applications 
received as a part of future funding cycles (see 5.2., below). The State’s ranking for 
construction loan projects will be based on the Priority Rating System (see Appendix D). 

The Priority Rating System considers four elements of a project: (1) project purpose, 
(2) project benefit, (3) system management, and (4) affordability. 

For project purpose, the Division places higher priority on projects that will resolve issues 
associated with failed infrastructure or will rehabilitate or replace infrastructure. 

In terms of project benefits, priority is given to implementing public water supply 
regulations, addressing source water issues, interconnections between public water supply 
systems, projects that extend water lines to areas with contamination of private water 
sources, and projects that improve the resiliency of a public water supply system by 
creating operational redundancy or adding backup power. 

In addition to addressing public health issues, the Division desires to support those public 
water supply systems that seek to be proactive in their system management, including 
prioritization points for source water protection programs, water conservation, water loss 
reduction, asset management plans, and appropriate operating ratios.  

The Division also takes into account the ability of the applicant to afford projects. For 
example, those applicants who have a high poverty rate, high utility bills, lower population 
growth, lower median household incomes, and higher unemployment receive higher 
priority.  

5.2. Application and Project Deadlines 

The DWSRF program operates on a priority basis and accepts funding applications semi-
annually. Projects are allocated funding in priority order (as noted above) until available 
funds are exhausted and within special reserve requirements (e.g. Principal Forgiveness 
Reserve, etc. as described herein). Funding availability is determined based on the 2021 
capitalization grant and associated state match. Results will be posted on the program’s 
website. Project funding is contingent on adherence to the schedule below in accordance 
with § 159G-41 (times listed are measured from Letter of Intent to Fund except as noted 
otherwise): 
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5.2.1. Funding application and supporting information must be received by the application 
deadline to be considered for any given funding cycle.  

5.2.2. After the Authority provides final project rank eligibilities, the DWSRF program will 
issue Letters of Intent to Fund (LOIF) based on the projects’ prioritization and the 
amount of funds being made available in the cycle. 

5.2.3. Within four months of the issuance of the LOIF, a complete Engineering Report / 
Environmental Information Document must be submitted to the DWSRF program. 

5.2.4. Within nine months, the Engineering Report / Environmental Information Document 
must be approved. 

5.2.5. Within 15 months, complete plans and specifications must be submitted with copies 
of all required permits, encroachments, etc., or evidence that applications for 
remaining required permits have been submitted to the respective permitting 
agency.  

5.2.6. Within 19 months, the plans/specifications and all required permits must be 
approved/issued.  

5.2.7. Within 23 months, the following events/items must be completed/received:  

5.2.7.1. Advertisement of the project for bids 

5.2.7.2. Receipt of bids 

5.2.7.3. Submission of bid information to DWSRF staff 

5.2.7.4. Obtainment of the Division’s Authority to Award Construction Contracts.  

5.2.8. Within 24 months, construction contracts must be executed. 
Notes:  
1) The milestones in the timeline above are absolute for all projects in a particular cycle and will 

not be extended except based upon a demonstrated need for extension by the LGU. Projects 
may be able to meet these milestones ahead of schedule. However, in the event that any 
milestone noted above is not met, work by the DWSRF staff may be suspended and all 
documents returned to the Applicant until the proposed project is resubmitted for 
consideration during a future cycle.  

2) If an Applicant desires DWSRF funding and the Applicant’s project requires an Environmental 
Impact Statement (EIS), Division staff will manage the environmental review process. However, 
a funding application for the project will not be accepted in any funding cycle until a draft EIS 
has been sent to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). In the event that a fundable project is in 
process and the environmental review completed within the timeline results in the conclusion 
that an EIS is required, then the milestone deadlines for the project will be suspended until a 
draft EIS has been sent to the SCH. After the draft EIS is sent to the SCH, the project must 
adhere to the same time frames specified above.   
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5.3. Detailed Loan and Project Funding Criteria  

5.3.1. General 

5.3.1.1. To be eligible for DWSRF funding, a project must be on the Intended Use 
Plan Project List. 

5.3.1.2. Funding can be provided for any eligible projects as provided for in the 
Safe Drinking Water Act and NCGS 159G, including water treatment 
facilities, distribution systems, tanks, etc. that improve drinking water 
quality. 

5.3.1.3. Funding will be provided in priority order based on project score, 
Authority determination, and the amount of funds made available with 
consideration of principal forgiveness reserve detailed below. Projects 
cannot be substantively changed once funding is allocated.  

5.3.1.4. The maximum DWSRF loan amount will be established at $20 million per 
applicant for each funding round.   

5.3.1.5. The maximum DWSRF loan availability per applicant is not more than 
$100,000,000 in outstanding debt to the DWSRF program.  

5.3.1.6. Notwithstanding the limits in Items 5.3.1.4., and 5.3.1.5., if availability of 
funds exceeds project demand, these limits may be exceeded to ensure 
all available funds are utilized. Exceeding the maximum provided in Item 
5.3.1.4. will be considered prior to Item 5.3.1.5. 

5.3.1.7. A project may be funded with a targeted interest rate if the project is 
eligible for principal forgiveness as described in 5.3.2 below. For projects 
that are eligible for 75% or more principal forgiveness, the targeted 
interest rate will be 0%. For projects that are eligible for 50% or 25% 
grant funding, the targeted interest rate will be 1% lower than the 
Division’s base interest rate (but no less than zero percent). 

5.3.2. Principal Forgiveness 

5.3.2.1. Communities that are eligible to receive principal forgiveness are defined 
as disadvantaged.  Based on the current proposed appropriation, 
approximately 20% of the federal capitalization grant will be used to 
provide additional subsidization in the form of principal forgiveness to 
disadvantaged communities.    
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5.3.2.2. The Division will provide additional subsidization to projects in the 
categories provided in 5.3.2.2.1 – 5.3.2.2.2 in project priority order: 

5.3.2.2.1. Non-viable rescue: Projects that eliminate a non-viable system 
to benefit a disadvantaged community with a financial need 
consistent with the criteria in 5.3.2.2.2 and served by a public 
drinking water system will receive principal forgiveness for the 
